

No. 84-1244

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1984

SUSAN J. DAVIS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

IRWIN C. BANDEMER, *et al.*,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF INDIANA

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

*William M. Evans
Alan W. Becker
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS
1100 First Indiana Building
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 637-5353

Counsel for Appellants

January, 1985

**Counsel of Record*

Linley E. Pearson,
Attorney General of
Indiana
Michael T. Schaefer,
Deputy Attorney
General
Office of the Attorney
General
State House, Room 219
Indianapolis, Indiana
46204

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
THE PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
THE QUESTIONS ARE SUBSTANTIAL.....	10
I. The Decision is Based on a Nonjusticiable Issue and is in Conflict with Prior Decisions of This Court and the Court of Appeals.....	10
II. The Findings of the Court Below and the Evidence Do Not Support a Conclusion of Unconstitutional Political Gerrymandering .	13
A. Approved, Neutral Criteria Were Used ..	13
1. "One Man, One Vote"	13
2. "No Minority Vote Dilution".....	14
3. "Least Changed Plan".....	16
B. The Elements Outlined In <i>Karcher</i> Were Not Found	18
C. The Finding of Intent is Unsupported ...	19
D. The Minority Party Was Not Dis- advantaged	20
III. The Court Below Improperly Shifted the Burden of Proof to the State to Justify its Reapportionment Acts	23
IV. The Remedy is Overbroad	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Andrews v. Hughes</i> , 459 U.S. 962 (1982)	10
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	15, 23
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835, 77 L.Ed.2d 214 (1983)	14
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	17
<i>Cosner v. Dalton</i> , 522 F. Supp. 350 (E.D.Va. 1981) ..	17
<i>Cousins v. Chicago City Council</i> , 466 F.2d. 830 (7th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Daggett v. Kimmelman</i> , 580 F. Supp. 1259 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Karcher v. Daggett</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 104 S.Ct. 2672 (1984)	18, 22
<i>Department of Energy v. Westland</i> , 565 F.2d 685 (3d Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	16, 20
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 343 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Tex. 1972), <i>aff'd in part sub nom. Archer v. Smith</i> , 409 U.S. 808 (1972)	10
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725, 103 S.Ct. 2653 (1983)	12, 13, 14, 16, 19, 21, 24
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 104 S. Ct. 1691 (1984) (denial of stay)	18
<i>Kelly v. Bumpers</i> , 340 F. Supp. 568 (E.D. Ark. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 413 U.S. 901 (1973)	10
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Kilgarlin v. Martin</i> , 252 F. Supp. 404 (S.D. Tex. 1966), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom. Kilgarlin</i> <i>v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967)	11
<i>LaComb v. Growe</i> , 541 F. Supp. 145 (D. Minn. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom. Orwoll v. LaComb</i> , 456 U.S. 966 (1982)	16

<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973), <i>modified</i> , 411 U.S. 922 (1973)	16
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	12, 18, 19, 23
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	19
<i>Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	14, 23
<i>Russo v. Vacin</i> , 528 F.2d 27 (7th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minnesota State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187 (1972)	3
<i>Strauch v. United States</i> , 637 F.2d 477 (7th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 311 F. Supp. 48 (S.D. N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 398 U.S. 901 (1970)	10, 11
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	3, 17, 18
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	23
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	17
<i>Wiser v. Hughes</i> , 459 U.S. 962 (1982)	10
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 238 F. Supp. 916 (S.D.N.Y. 1965), <i>aff'd</i> , 382 U.S. 4 (1965)	11

Federal Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, §2	24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1253	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)	2
28 U.S.C. §2101(b)	3
28 U.S.C. §2201	2
28 U.S.C. §2284	2
42 U.S.C. §1983	2

Ind. Code §§2-1-1.5	3, A-69
Ind. Code §§2-1-2.2	3, A-101

Federal Rules of Court

Rule 12.1 of the Revised Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	3
Rule 12.3 of the Revised Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	1
Rule 15 of the Revised Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	1

Other Authorities

Backstrom, Robins & Eller, <i>Issues in Gerrymandering: An Exploratory Measure of Partisan Gerry- mandering Applied to Minnesota</i> , 62 Minn. L. Rev. 1121 (1978)	21
